

No. 13-4509

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

GARY CISER
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

NESTLE WATERS NORTH AMERICA, INC.
Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the Judgment dated October 24, 2013 from the
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
At No. 2-11-CV-05031 (WJM)

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP AND
CONSUMER ACTION (SAN FRANCISCO CONSUMER ACTION)**

JULIE NEPVEU
(DC Bar #458305)
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel.: (202) 434-2060
Fax: (202) 434-6424
jnepveu@aarp.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI’S INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>IQBAL</i> SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO DISMISS A CLAIM AS IMPLAUSIBLE PRIOR TO DISCOVERY WHERE ALLEGATIONS INVOLVE FACTS KNOWN ONLY TO A DEFENDANT BUSINESS.....	6
II. IN ORDER TO PROTECT AGAINST IMPOSITION OF UNFAIR AND OPPRESSIVE TERMS, COURTS MUST CAREFULLY SCRUTINIZE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES CLAUSES IN CONSUMER CONTRACTS, CONSIDERING ALL THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCE.....	11
A. New Jersey Courts Scrutinize Unenforceable, Oppressive, Or Unfair Terms Imposed In The Fine Print Of Standard Form Consumer Contracts	11
B. The District Court Failed To Scrutinize Nestlé’s Late Fees And Billing Practices, Contrary to Binding Precedent and Sound Public Policy.....	16
III. EXCESSIVE LATE FEES AND OTHER ABUSIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES THREATEN THE FINANCIAL SECURITY OF OLDER AND LOW INCOME PEOPLE.....	20
A. Many Older People Have Income Inadequate To Meet Their Basic Living Expenses.....	21

B. Cash Flow Constraints May Limit When An Older Person Who Relies Primarily On Social Security Is Able To Pay Bills	23
C. Unconscionable Business Practices Imposed By Standard Form Contracts May Cause A Cascade Of Harmful Fees.....	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE AND VIRUS CHECK.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<i>Bosland v. Warnack Dodge, Inc.</i> , 197 N.J. 543, 964 A.2d 741 (2009)	10, 20
<i>Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc.</i> , 396 N.J.Super. 267, 933 A.2d 942 (App.Div. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 197 N.J. 543, 964 A.2d 741 (2009)	9
<i>Ciser v. Nestlé Waters N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-05031(WJM), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152815, 2013 WL 5774121 (D. N.J. Oct. 24, 2013).....	passim
<i>C.W. Sommer & Co. v. Rockefeller (In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Cox v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 138 N.J. 2, 647 A.2d 454 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors</i> , 148 N.J. 582, 691 A.2d 350 (1997).....	10
<i>Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc.</i> , 32 N.J. 358, 161 A.2d 69 (1960).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>King's Choice Neckwear, Inc. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , CA No. 07-CV-0275 (DMC), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93843 (2007) (unpublished)	9
<i>Lemelledo v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am.</i> , 150 N.J. 255, 696 A.2d 546 (1997).....	9
<i>Metlife Capital Fin. Corp. v. Washington Ave. Assocs. L.P.</i> , 159 N.J. 484, 732 A.2d 493 (1999).....	passim
<i>New Mea Constr. Corp. v. Harper</i> , 203 N.J.Super. 486, 497 A.2d 534 (App.Div.1985))	20
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	8

<i>Rudbart v. New Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm'n</i> , 127 N.J. 344, 605 A.2d 681 (1992)	14
<i>Vasquez v. Glassboro Service Ass'n.</i> , 83 N.J. 86, 415 A.2d 1156 (1980)	13
<i>Wassenaar v. Panos</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 518, 331 N.W.2d 357 (1983).....	19
<i>Wasserman's Inc. v. Twp. of Middletown</i> , 137 N.J. 238, 645 A.2d 100 (1994)	passim

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Credit Card Accountability, Responsibility, and Disclosures Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 1601 <i>et. seq.</i>	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
F. R. A. P. 29(c)(5)	1
<i>Governor's Press Release for Assembly Bill No. 2402</i> , at 1 (Apr. 19, 1971).....	10
<i>Governor's Press Release for Assembly Bill No. 2402</i> , at 2 (June 29, 1971)	10
Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr, CONSUMER CREDIT REGULATION § 8.6.1. (2012)	28
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2A: 42-6.1	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2A: 42-6.3.....	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:12-2	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208 (1981)	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 356(1) (1981).....	17
Sen. Rep. No. 93-151, <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7702, 7709.....	16
U.C.C. § 2-302	13

MISCELLANEOUS

Baker, C., <i>Breaking Up Is Hard to Do: Consumer Switching Costs in the U.S. Marketplace for Wireless Telephone Service</i> , #2007-18, AARP Public Policy Institute (Oct. 2007), available at http://bit.ly/1qhp69w	26
Shmuel I. Becher, <i>Behavioral Science and Consumer Standard Form Contracts</i> , 68 La. L. Rev. 118 (2007)	15
Sudipto Banerjee, <i>Income Composition, Income Trends, and Income Shortfalls of Older Households</i> , Employee Benefit Research Institute, No. 383 (Feb. 2013), available at http://bit.ly/1tYkntI	22, 26
Caldera, S., <i>Social Security Is a Critical Income Source for Older Americans: State-Level Estimates, 2007–2009</i> , Fact Sheet: 236, AARP Public Policy Institute (2011), available at http://bit.ly/1pA6CmY	20, 21, 24
Paul D. Carrington, <i>Unconscionable Lawyers</i> , 19 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 361 (2002).	14
Melissa Chalker & Grace Egan, <i>NJ Elder Economic Security Index 2012 Update</i> , NJ Foundation for Aging (2013), available at http://bit.ly/1kqfcl9	22
Craig Copeland, <i>Debt of the Elderly and Near Elderly 1992-2010</i> , 34 Employee Benefit Research Institute 1 (Feb. 2013), available at http://bit.ly/UofvUr	21
Lawrence M. Friedman & Stewart Macaulay, <i>Law And The Behavioral Sciences</i> , 577–78 (2d ed. 1977).....	12
Goetz, Charles J. & Scott, Robert E., <i>Liquidated Damages, Penalties and the Just Compensation Principle: Some Notes on an Enforcement Model and a Theory of Efficient Breach</i> , 77 Colum. L. Rev. 554 (1977)	11
Harkness, Donna, <i>The Credit CARD Act of 2009: Welcome Relief Or Too Little For Vulnerable Seniors?</i> , 29 Bank’g & Fin. Serv’s Pol’y Rep.12, (2010)	28

Harkness, Donna, <i>When Over-The-Limit Is Over The Top: Addressing The Adverse Impact Of Unconscionable Consumer Credit Practices On The Elderly</i> , 16 Elder L.J. 1 (2008).....	25, 27
Karl Llewellyn, <i>The Common Law Tradition: Deciding Appeals</i> § 370 (1960).....	12, 13
Kessler, <i>Contracts of Adhesion -- Some Thoughts About Freedom of Contract</i> , 43 Colum. L. Rev. 629, 632 (1943)).....	16
Pearce, D., <i>The Real Cost of Living in New Jersey: What it Takes to Meet Basic Needs and Avoid Deprivation</i> , Real Cost of Living Series, Legal Services of New Jersey Poverty Research Institute (May 2013), available at http://bit.ly/1u9gLXw23	
Social Security Administration, <i>When Does Social Security Pay Benefits</i> (last modified Mar. 12, 2014), available at http://1.usa.gov/1oPdBZd	24
Shivi Prasad & Allan Lichtenstein, <i>New Jersey Elder Economic Security Index: Who is on the Edge of Poverty and Where they are Living in New Jersey</i> , Legal Services of NJ Poverty Research Institute (June 2012), available at http://bit.ly/1ualpVt	22, 23
Shelton, A., <i>Social Security: Who's Counting on it</i> , Fact Sheet: 304, AARP Public Policy Institute (2014), available at http://bit.ly/TzPsZF	22
Slawson, <i>Standard Form Contracts and Democratic Control of Lawmaking Power</i> , 84 Harv.L.Rev. 529 (1971).....	13
Charles A. Sullivan, <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Unenforceable Contract Terms</i> , 70 Ohio St. L.J. 1127 (2009).....	14
Francis J. Swayze, <i>The Growing Law</i> , 25 Yale L.J. 1 (1915).....	13
Amy Traub, <i>In the Red: Older Americans and Credit Card Debt</i> , AARP Public Policy Institute Middle Class Security Project (Jan. 2013), available at http://bit.ly/1o5wCHI	21, 24

United States Census Bureau, *Poverty Thresholds by Size of Family and Number of Children* (2012), available at <http://1.usa.gov/1hJQ9dW> 22
